Resumption of Unformed Road in Block XIV, Whitianga Survey District, Thames County

Pursuant to section 1918 of the Counties Act 1956, the Minister of Lands hereby declares that the land described in the Schedule hereto has been transferred to the Crown by the Thames County Council, pursuant to the said section 1918, and as from the date of this notice shall be deemed to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

## **SCHEDULE**

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT—THAMES COUNTY ALL that portion of road adjoining part Sections 1, 2, 3, 5, and 7, and Lot 3, D.P. S. 11962, being part Section 5, Block XIV, Whitianga Survey District: area, 15.3274 hectares, more or less (S.O. Plan 45770).

Dated at Wellington this 8th day of September 1975.

MATIU RATA, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/1603; D.O. 8/5/235/43)

Reservation of Land and Declaration That Land be Part of Otatara Pa Historic Reserve

PURSUANT to the Land Act 1948, the Minister of Lands hereby sets apart the land, described in the Schedule hereto, as a reserve for historic purposes, and further, pursuant to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, declares the said reserve to form part of the Otatara Pa historic reserve, to be administered as an historic reserve by the Otatara Pa Historic Reserve Board.

### **SCHEDULE**

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT—CITY OF NAPIER
SECTION 11 (formerly part Lot 1, Deeds Plan 325), Block VII,
Heretaunga Survey District: area, 1.0117 hectares, more or
less (S.O. Plan 6801).

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of September 1975.

MATIU RATA, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 4/1439; D.O. 8/4/3)

Reservation of Land and Vesting in the Feilding Borough
Council

Pursuant to the Land Act 1948, the Minister of Lands hereby sets apart the land, described in the Schedule hereto, as a reserve for community purposes and further, pursuant to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, vests the said reserve in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the Borough of Feilding.

## **SCHEDULE**

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT—FEILDING BOROUGH
SECTION 244, Subdivision A, Manchester District, situated in
Block XIV, Oroua Survey District: area, 1191 square metres,
more or less (S.O. 30636).

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of September 1975.

MATIU RATA, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/6/371; D.O. 8/5/553)

Revocation of the Reservation Over a Reserve Specifying the Manner of Disposal and How Proceeds of Sale Shall be Utilised

Pursuant to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby revokes the reservation over that part of the reserve for recreation purposes, described in the Schedule hereto, and further declares that the said land may be disposed of by the Waitemata City Council at current market value, the proceeds from any such sale to be paid into the Council's reserves account, such moneys to be used and applied in or towards the improvement of other recreation reserves under the control of the Council, or in or towards the purchase of other land for recreation purposes.

#### SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT—WAITEMATA CITY ALLOTMENT 618 (formerly part Lot 20, D.P. 46435), Waipareira Parish, situated in Block XIII, Waitemata Survey District: area, 3006 square metres, more or less. Part certificate of title, Volume 871, folio 166 (S.O. Plan 50169).

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of September 1975.

B. G. BARCLAY,
Parliamentary Under-Secretary for Minister of Lands.
(L. and S. H.O. 1/1527; D.O. 8/46435)

Declaration That the Snowdens Bush Domain be a Recreation Reserve, Change of the Purpose of the Reserve, and Declaration That it be the Snowdens Bush Scenic Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby declares that the Snowdens Bush Domain, described in the Schedule hereto, shall cease to be subject to the provisions of Part III of the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, and shall be deemed to be a reserve for recreation purposes subject to Part II of the said Act, and further, pursuant to the said Act, changes the purpose of the said reserve from a reserve for recreation purposes to a reserve for scenic purposes, to be known as the Snowdens Bush Scenic Reserve.

## **SCHEDULE**

## NELSON LAND DISTRICT—WAIMEA COUNTY

ALL the land in D.P. 2816, being part Sections 31 and 33, District of Waimea South, situated in Block IX, Waimea Survey District: area, 5.6074 hectares, more or less. All certificate of title, Volume 83, folio 116 (subject to a right of way reserved by covenant contained in deed of conveyance dated 12 April 1921 and registered under No. 47715 (48D201)).

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of September 1975.

B. G. BARCLAY,
Parliamentary Under-Secretary for Minister of Lands.
(L. and S. H.O. 4/1623; D.O. 8/3/58)

Reservation of Land and Vesting in the Ohinemuri County
Council

Pursuant to the Land Act 1948, the Minister of Lands hereby sets apart the land described in the Schedule hereto as a reserve for recreation purposes and further, pursuant to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, vests the said reserve in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Ohinemuri, in trust, for that purpose.

# **SCHEDULE**

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT—OHINEMURI COUNTY SECTION 73, Block II, Aroha Survey District: area, 8093 square metres, more or less (S.O. Plan 26622).

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of September 1975.

B. G. BARCLAY,
Parliamentary Under-Secretary for Minister of Lands.
(L. and S. H.O. 6/6/581; D.O. 8/3/292)

Variation of the Central Institute of Technology Order 1962

Pursuant to paragraph (b) of subsection (2) of section 69 of the Education Act 1964, the Minister of Education hereby varies the Central Institute of Technology Order 1962\* (as varied by the Central Institute of Technology Notice 1973†) by adding to clause 2 of the notice the following paragraph:

"(m) In addition to the members co-opted pursuant to paragraph (1) of this clause the Board may, if and when it sees fit, co-opt:

(i) One member to hold office at the pleasure of the Board who shall be representative of the Lower Hutt City Corporation, the Upper Hutt City Corporation, the Petone Borough Council, the Eastbourne Borough Council and the Hutt County Council and;